Mookerjee Banerjee & Co.
'CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Phone : 91 (33) 2248 3769
12, Old Post Office Street, (2nd Floor)

Kolkata 700 001
e-mail : mookerjeebaneriee@hotmail.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of THE BISWAS EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31% March, 2019 and the related
Income & Expenditure Account and the Receipts & Payments account of the Foundation for
the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a
true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Foundation in
accordance with the Accounting Standards. This responsibility includes maintenance of
adequate accounting records for safeguarding of the assets of the Foundation and for
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities, if any. The responsibility also
includes design, implementation and maintenance of internal controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant
to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view
and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements’ whether due to fraud or error. In  making those risk assessments, the auditor
consider internal control relevant to the Foundation’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting polices
used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge

and belief were necessary for the purpose of auditing the accounts in the form in which they
have been prepared.




In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been ‘kept by the
Foundation so far as it appears from our examination of the books.

The Balance Sheet and the Income & Expenditure Accounts and the Receipts & Payments
Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us the said accounts give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India,

) inthe case of the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs as at 315! March, 2019: and

ii) in the case of the Income and Expenditure Account of the excess of income over
expenditure for the year ended on that date; and

iii}) in the case of the Receipts & Payments Account of the receipts and payments for the
financial year ended on that date.

For Mookerjee Banerjee & Co.
Chartered Accountants
o Number 301025E

dra Kumar Ghosh

Partner

Membership Number: 050114

Place: Kolkata UDIN 19050114AAAAAEG257
Date : 4™ September,2019




THE BISWAS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AE - 676, SALT LAKE, SECTOR-1
KOLKATA - 700 064
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2019
Schedule As at .
31st March,
2019
[ Rs.] [ Rs.]
SOURCES OF FUNDS
Accumulated Reserve I (962,912)
Corpus Fund | 151,474,868
150,511,956
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Assets Vil 38,623,676
Capital Work -in-progress Vil 89,219,947
Cash & Bank Balances 1 20,720,855
Current Assets, Loans & Advances (Net) \} 1,947,478
150,511,956
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THE BISWAS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AE - 676, SALT LAKE, SECTOR-1
KOLKATA - 700 064
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
Schedule| Amount Amount
[ Rs.] [ Rs.]
INCOME
Donation 115.615
Foreign Donation 4,864,188
Sponsorship Collection 70,866
Nursery School Fees Collection 3,474,878
Nursery School Bus Collection 197,790
Miscellaneous Income 18,000
Sale of Agriculture Product 43,694
Sale of Milk 187,980
Bank Interest [Other Savings Bank Accounts] ' 48,305
Bank Interest [interest on Term Deposits ] 878,695
Bank Interest on FCRA Account 250,565
[A] 10,150,576
EXPENDITURE
Ananda Bhawan (Children's Home) : 2,229,795
Agricultural Expenses 198,323
Charitable Medical Centre : 159,535
Dairy Maintenance 311,718
Nursery School Expenses 3,023,558
Puja Expenses : 31,067
Operating Expenses Vv 5,953,996
Administrative Expenses Vi 2,585,106
8,539,102
Depreciation 1,465,677
[ B] 10,004,779
Excess of Income over Expenditure / (Exce [A-B] 451
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THE BISWAS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AE - 676, SALT LAKE, SECTOR-1, KOLKATA - 700 064 ’
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2019
Schedule 2018-2019
[ Rs.] [ Rs.]
Opening Balances
Cash in Hand 1,295
Balances with Axis Bank Ltd. - Salt Lake Branch 1,339,782
Balances with Punjab National Bank.- Salt Lake Br| 1,804,284
- Balances with Dena Bank.- Sonarpur Br. 294,029 3,439,390

Revenue Receipts
Indian Donation 115,815
Foreign Donation 4 864,188
Bank Interest [Other Savings Bank Accounts] 48,305
Interest on Fixed Deposit -Axis 369,840
interest ofn fixed Deposit - PNB 508,855
Sponsorship Collection 70,866
Nursery School Fees Collection 3,474,878
Nursery School Bus Collection 197,790
Bank Interest on FCRA Account 250,565 9,900,902
Corpus Donation 6,193,600
Miscellaneous Receipt
Sale of Agricultural Product 43,694
Miscellaneous Income 18,000
Sale of Milk 187,980 249,674
Other Receipts

Accrued Interest on Fixed Deposit 1,317,103

Fixed Deposit 12,902,397 14,219,500
Deductions

Employees Professional Tax 9,260

Tax Deducted at Source -Fixed 21,820

Tax Deducted At Source 95,783 126,863




Other Payment/Investment

Accrued Interest
Fixed Deposit

Amount Deposited
Professional Tax
Income Tax Deducted at Source

Total Payments
Closing Balance '

Cash in Hand

Balances with Axis Bank Ltd. - Salt Lake Branch

Balances with Dena Bank |

Balances with Punjab National Bank. - Salt Lake B
Total l

768,976
14,219,500 14,988,476

7,968
206,135 214,103

12,095

3,834,867

1,171,644
1,057,749 6,076,355
34,314,177

[l



b

Payments

Capital Expenditure

Assets for Ananda Bhawan

Furniture
Inverter
Musical Instruments

Assets for Administrative

Cow Shaded
Furniture

Land & Development :
Agriculture Equipment
Computer & Package
Water Purifier

Secrity Shaded

Assets for School

Car Shed
Computer & Package
Furniture
Laboratory Equipment

School Vehicle

Capital Work In Progress

Mahananda Construction - Advance
Professional Fees - Architect

Shanti Bhawan

Total Capital Expenditure

REVENUE EXPENDITUE :
Operating Expenses

Administrative Expenses:

Total Revenue Expenditure

Loan, Deposit and Advance

Anup Mondal
Nanda Chowdhury

M/S.Prasadpur Service Station

The Graphicwise

Tax Deduction at Source

84,345
21,300

5,000 110,645
30,570
13,850
131,500
3,814
14,350
16,690

49,806 260,580
69,539
16,054
577,050
6,658

978,000 1,647,301
1,500,000
200,000

601,677 2,301,677

4,320,203

5,953,996

2,585,106

8,539,102
50,504
10
16,239

88,068

87,870

[



Other Payment/Investment

Accrued Interest 768,976

Fixed Deposit 14,219,500 14,988,476
Amount Deposited

Professional Tax 7,968

Income Tax Deducted at Source 206,135 214,103

Total Payments
Closing Balance

Cash in Hand 12,095
Balances with Axis Bank Ltd. - Salt Lake Branch 3,834,867
Balances with Dena Bank | 1,171,644
Balances with Punjab National Bank. - Salt Lake By 1,057,749 6,076,355

Total | 40,268,173

~» For THE EDUCAT FOUNDATION  For THE BISWAS EDUCATIO NDATION
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THE BISWAS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AE - 676, SALT LAKE, SECTOR-1
KOLKATA - 700 064

Amount
SCHEDULES TO ACCOUNT [ Rs.]
Schedule |- Accumulated Reserve
Balance as per last Account (1,108,709.00)
Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure 145,797.00
(962,912.00)
Schedule Il - Corpus Fund
Balance as per last Account 145,281,268.00
Add: During the year 6,193,600.00
151,474,868.00
Schedule Il - Cash & Bank Balances
Cash in Hand - 12,095.00
Balances with Axis Bank Ltd. - Salt Lake Branch 3,834,867.00
Balances with Dena Bank 1,171,644.00
Balances with Punjab National Bank. - Salt Lake Branch 1,057,749.00
Fixed Deposits 14,644,500.00
20,720,855.00
Schedule IV - Current Assets, Loans & Advances (Net)
Current Assets
Security Deposit
Electric Connection 12,700.00
Gas 3,000.00
Accrued Interest on Fixed Deposit 1,324,405.00
Tax Deducted at Source - Fixed deposit 213,377.00
Advance to Suppliers 245,163.00
Other Advances 149,517.00
1,948,162.00
Less: Current Liabilities
Amount Deducted not yet paid
Tax Deducted at Source - Suppliers 82.00
Staff Professional Tax 602.00
684.00
Net Current Assets, Loans & Advances 1,947,478.00




THE BISWAS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AE - 676, SALT LAKE, SECTOR-1
KOLKATA - 700 064
Amount Amount
[ Rs.] [ Rs.]
SCHEDULES TO ACCOUNT
Schedule V - Operating Expenses
‘|Ananda Bhawan (Children's Home) :
Advertisement & Publicity 6,552.00
Annual Maintenance 8,875.00
Arts and Craft Materials 2,335.00
Bedding and Linen Consumed 2,000.00
CCTV Maintenance 981.00
Celebration Expenses 2,278.00
Child Entertainment 2,126.00
Children Bank Account 300.00
Clothings, Shoe and Chappal 16,484.00
Computer Maintenance 700.00
Crockery Consumed ‘ 650.00
Cultural Programme 1,710.00
Educational Expenses 97,595.00
Electrical Charges & Expenses 39,327.00
Employees State Insurance 35,895.00
Excursion 40.00
Festival Allowance 82,500.00
Food Expenses 641,975.00
Games Expenses 6,995.00
Generator Expenses 3,700.00
Hair Cutting 3,845.00
Maintenance of Website 6,608.00
Medical Expenses 66,922.00
Medical Insurance 73,915.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 170.00
Mobile Expenses 2,570.00
Photography 390.00

Printing & Stationery 2,016.00




Provident Fund Contribution 54,125.00

Repairs & Maintenance 36,975.00

Salary - Ananda Bhawan 929,001.00

Sponsorship Expenses 70,566.00

Travelling Expenses 9,460.00

Vocational Training Expenses 15,200.00

Washing Expenses 4,435.00

Xerox Charges 579.00 2,229,795.00
Charitable Medical Centre :

Employees State Insurance 709.00

Medicine - Clinic 54,097.00

Provident Fund Contribution 1,882.00

Salary - Clinic 102,847.00 159,535.00

/7\!

Dairy Maintenance :

Cattle Feed 226,582.00

Employees State Insurance 1,166.00

Medical Expenses 17,896.00

Other Expenses 997.00

Provident Fund Contribution 1,529.00

Salary - Dairy 63,548.00 311,718.00
Puja Expenses :

Daily Puja Expenses - 11,049.00

Saraswati Puja 9,070.00

Janmastami Puja 10,948.00 31,067.00

-~

Nursery School Expenses

Advertisement & Publicity 48,392.00

Annual Function 34,948.00

Arrear Salary 4,400.00

Arts and Craft Materials 8,580.00

Bank Charges 5,385.00

Car Hire Charges 344,650.00

Carrying Charges 1,790.00

CCTV Maintenance 2,943.00

Celebration Expenses 7,235.00

Computer Maintenance 16,268.00




Consultancy Fees
Crockery Consumed
Cultural Programme
Educational Expenses
Electrical Expenses
Employees State Insurance
Festival Expenses

First Aid Expenses

Fuel for Vehicle

Games and Sports
Generator Expenses
Internet Charges
Maintenance of Website
Medical Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Mobile Expenses

Printing & Stationery
Prize Distribution Expenses
Provident Fund Contribution
Repairs and Maintenance
Saraswati Puja

Security & Conservancy
Sponsorship Expenses
Staff Salary

Staff Welfare

Trade License

Travelling Expenses
Vehicle Maintenance
Washing Expenses
White Washing Expenses
Xerox Charges

Agricultural Expenses
Employees State Insurance
Provident Fund Contribution
Salary - Agriculture
Saplings and Manure

SCHEDULES TO ACCOUNT

Total Amt.

14,000.00
200.00
6,865.00
320,962.00
43,158.00
55,357.00
46,000.00
60.00
107,981.00
17,748.00
19,200.00
3,068.00
3,500.00
4,547.00
670.00
7,299.00
8,782.00
3,132.00
81,189.00
4,850.00
2,830.00
650.00
300.00
1,711,915.00
20,198.00
4,500.00
8,334.00
21,480.00
10,935.00
18,886.00
371.00

6,424.00
9,949.00
153,827.00
28,123.00

3,023,558.00

198,323.00

5,953,996.00




Schedule VI - Administrative Expenses
Advertisement & Publicity
Audit Expenses
Audit Fees
Amount Written Off
Bank Charges-Indian
Bank Charges-Foreign Accounts
Car Hire Charges
Carrying Charges
Celebration Expenses
Computer Maintenance
Crockery Consumed
Electric Expenses
Employees State Insurance
Festival Allowance
Food Expenses
Gardening Expenses
Generator Expenses
Homage
Internet Charges
Land Rent
Miscellaneous Expenses
Mobile Expenses
Panchayet Tax
P. F. - Damage
Printing & Stationery
Professional Fees
Provident Fund Contribution
Repairs & Maintenance
Salary - Administrative
Security & Conservancy
Social Contribution
Staff Welfare
Survey Expenses
Travelling Expenses
Washing & Cleaning Expenses
Water Distribution Expenses
White Washing and Painting
Xerox Charges

Total Revenue Expenditure

3,180.00
200.00
29,972.00
99,120.00
98.00
3,226.00
99,702.00
200.00
26,903.00
17,980.00
890.00
84,617.00
35,341.00
4,600.00
101,854.00
7,762.00
19,700.00
1,500.00
13,296.00
63,070.00
5,863.00
14,100.00
60,000.00
590.00
12,737.00
283,346.00
51,490.00
9,080.00
1,370,243.00
78,652.00
29,550.00
15,844.00
6,000.00
11,565.00
12,629.00
4,260.00
3,917.00
2,029.00

2,585,106.00

8,539,102.00
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Schedule - Vil

THE BISWAS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AE - 676, SALT LAKE
SECTOR -1
KOLKATA - 700 064

Schedule of Capital Work-In-Progress as at 31st March, 2019

Balance as Addition |Balance as on

on 01.04.18 | during the

Capital Work In Progress Amount (Rs) year 31.03.2019

Boundary Wall & Fencing 5,727,988 0 5,727,988
School Building 69,203,282 0 69,203,282
Shanti Bhawan 11,987,000 601,677 12,588,677
Mahananda Construction - Advance 1,500,000 1,500,000
Professional Fees - Architect 200,000 200,000
86,918,270 2,301,677 89,219,947




